
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  July 14, 2021 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  Consideration of a Coastal Development 

Permit, Resource Management-Coastal Zone Permit, Design Review 
Permit, Grading Permit and adoption of a Mitigated Negative Declaration, 
to construct a 3,190 sq. ft. one-story single-family residence with attached 
1,433 sq. ft. garage, septic system, hydrant and water meter on a legal 
2.3-acre parcel located at 1490 Cypress Street in the unincorporated 
Montara area of San Mateo County.  The project is appealable to the 
California Coastal Commission. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2020-00067 (Morris) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is seeking a Coastal Development Permit, Resource Management-
Coastal Zone Permit, Design Review Permit and Grading Permit to construct a  
3,190 sq. ft. one-story single-family residence with an attached 1,433 sq. ft. garage on a 
legal 2.3-acre parcel at 1490 Cypress Street in Montara.  The project includes the 
installation of a new private septic system, hydrant and water meter to serve the new 
residence, and a new 6-inch water main line extension along Jordan Street, from 
Sunshine Valley Road to the project property, with minor road widening to meet fire 
standards.  A total of 845 cubic yards (c.y.) of grading, including 610 c.y. of cut and 235 
c.y. of fill is proposed to accommodate the project, and no tree removal.  The project is 
appealable to the California Coastal Commission. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration and approve 
the Coastal Development Permit, Resource Management-Coastal Zone Permit, Design 
Review Permit, and Grading Permit, County File Number PLN 2020-00067, by making 
the required findings and adopting the conditions of approval in Attachment A. 
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SUMMARY 
 
The project as proposed and conditioned conforms with the applicable development 
policies of the General Plan and Local Coastal Program (LCP) pertaining to minimizing 
visual impacts and soil erosion and sedimentation; ensuring utility services necessary to 
serve development are available; and minimizing fire hazard risks. 
 
The property is located in a designated rural residential area of Montara with the 
western most property line, fronting Ivy Street, abutting the urban/rural boundary.  
Pursuant to LCP and Montara Water and Sanitary District (MWSD) regulations, utility 
service extensions are permitted in the urban zone.  The proposed water main line 
extension along Jordan Street to the west property line of the project parcel is within the 
urban zone and will allow existing established water service to the property to continue 
to serve the proposed development.  Furthermore, the property has already been 
included in MWSD’s maximum water consumption/demand for buildout under the LCP 
and MWSD’s Public Works Plan for its existing service. 
 
The project conforms with the zoning standards of the applicable RM-CZ Zoning 
District, including for height, setbacks and residential floor area.  The property has been 
used for over 30 years as a commercial horse boarding facility under a Confined Animal 
Permit issued by the County.  The proposed residence will be occupied by the current 
property owners who continue to operate the horse boarding facility.  The Confined 
Animal Permit for the property is separately under renewal review by County staff. 
 
The project was considered by the Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) at 
their March 11, 2021 CDRC meeting.  The CDRC recommended conditional project 
approval (3-0) based on project conformance with all applicable Design Review 
standards, including the ranch-style design and style being harmonious to the rural 
environment and respectful in minimizing visual impacts to the area. 
 
An Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration were prepared and circulated for the 
project.  The public comment period commenced on May 12, 2021 and ended on June 
1, 2021, no comments were received during the 20-day review period.  Mitigation 
measures have been included as conditions of approval in Attachment A of the Staff 
Report. 
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COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  July 14, 2021 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Coastal Development Permit, Resource Management-

Coastal Zone Permit, and Design Review Permit, pursuant to Sections 
6328.4, 6903, and 6565.3 of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations, 
respectively, a Grading Permit, pursuant to Section 9283 of the County 
Ordinance Code, and adoption of a Mitigated Negative Declaration, 
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act, to construct a 3,190 
sq. ft. one-story single-family residence with attached 1,433 sq. ft. garage, 
septic system, hydrant and water meter on a legal 2.3-acre parcel located 
at 1490 Cypress Street in the unincorporated Montara area of San Mateo 
County.  The project includes extension of a 6-inch water main line along 
Jordan Street, from Sunshine Valley Road to the project property, with 
minor road widening, a total of 845 cubic yards of grading and no tree 
removal.  The project is appealable to the California Coastal Commission. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2020-00067 (Morris) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is seeking a Coastal Development Permit, Resource Management-
Coastal Zone Permit, Design Review Permit and Grading Permit to construct a 3,190 
sq. ft. one-story single-family residence with an attached 1,433 sq. ft. garage on a legal 
2.3-acre parcel at 1490 Cypress Street in Montara.  The project includes the installation 
of a new private septic system, hydrant and water meter to serve the new residence, 
and a new 6-inch water main line extension along Jordan Street, from Sunshine Valley 
Road to the project property, with minor road widening to meet fire standards.  A total of 
845 cubic yards (c.y.) of grading, including 610 c.y. of cut and 235 c.y. of fill is proposed 
to accommodate the project, and no tree removal is required.  The project is appealable 
to the California Coastal Commission. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration and approve 
the Coastal Development Permit, Resource Management-Coastal Zone Permit, Design 
Review Permit, and Grading Permit, County File Number PLN 2020-00067, by making 
the required findings and adopting the conditions of approval in Attachment A. 
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BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Summer Burlison, Project Planner; 650/363-1850 
 
Owner/Applicant:  David Morris and Lori Rhodes 
 
Location:  1490 Cypress Street, Montara 
 
APNs:  036-261-160 and 036-261-180  
 
Size:  2.3 acres 
 
Existing Zoning:  RM-CZ/DR/CD (Resource Management-Coastal Zone/Design 
Review/Coastal Development)  
 
General Plan Designation:  Very Low Density Residential  
 
Local Coastal Plan Designation:  Very Low Density Residential 
 
Williamson Act:  N/A 
 
Existing Land Use:  Single-family residential, commercial horse boarding facility 
 
Water Supply:  Montara Water and Sanitary District (MWSD); water service to the 
property would continue to be served by MWSD.  As required by MWSD, the project 
includes a new main water line extension along Jordan Street to the project property 
and relocation of the water meter to conform with MWSD’s local regulation 
requirements. 
 
Sewage Disposal:  New private septic system 
 
Flood Zone:  Flood Zone X (area of minimal flooding) pursuant to Federal Emergency 
Management Agency Flood Insurance Rate Map 06081C0136E, effective October 16, 
2012. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  An Initial Study (IS) and Mitigated Negative Declaration 
(MND) were prepared and circulated from May 12, 2021 to June 1, 2021 for the project.  
No comments were received during the 20-day public review period. 
 
Setting:  The project site is surrounded by single-family residential uses to the north and 
west, agricultural uses to the south, and a vacant parcel to the east.  The property has a 
gentle downslope from east to west and has been used as a commercial horse boarding 
facility for over 30 years.  Existing development on the property includes a mobile home 
(to be removed), a detached garage/office, and miscellaneous accessory buildings and 
structures supporting the horse boarding facility.  
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Chronology: 
 
Date  Action 
 
February 26, 2020 - Subject applications filed. 
 
January 19, 2021 - Project deemed complete. 
 
March 11, 2021 - Coastside Design Review hearing; recommendation for 

approval made by Coastside Design Review Committee. 
 
May 12, 2021 to - Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration public comment 
June 1, 2021  period. 
 
July 14, 2021 - Planning Commission hearing. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Conformance with the General Plan 
 

Staff has determined the project conforms with all applicable General Plan 
Policies as discussed below. 

 
  a. Soil Resources 
 
   Policy 2.17 (Regulate Development to Minimize Soil Erosion and 

Sedimentation) and Policy 2.23 (Regulate Excavation, Grading, Filling, 
and Land Clearing Activities Against Accelerated Soil Erosion) seek to 
regulate grading and development to minimize and protect against soil 
erosion and sedimentation. 

 
   The project parcel has a gentle downslope from east to west and has 

been used for commercial horse boarding for over 30 years.  The 
project proposes 845 cubic yards (c.y.) of grading, including 610 c.y. 
of cut and 235 c.y. of fill.  A majority of the grading is to accommodate 
locating the one-story residence into the gently sloped project area 
which will help reduce visibility and to construct an onsite fire 
turnaround required by the Coastside Fire Protection District; 
approximately 20 c.y. of grading is to accommodate minor road 
grading and widening as minimally required by the Coastside Fire 
Protection District for emergency vehicle access. 

 
   The applicant has submitted an erosion control plan prepared by 

Sigma Prime Geosciences, Inc. that includes construction 
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management measures proposed to minimize soil erosion and 
sedimentation from the project site, including the use of fiber rolls 
around the perimeter of the limits of disturbance.  Furthermore, staff is 
recommending Mitigation Measures 4 - 6 from the MND as conditions 
of approval, including wet season grading limitations, an erosion 
control pre-site inspection and adherence to Best Management 
Practices to minimize the potential for soil erosion and sedimentation 
from the project site. 

 
  b. Visual Resources 
 
   Policy 4.15 (Appearance of New Development) and the Rural Site 

Planning policies seek to regulate development to promote and 
enhance good design, site relationships and other aesthetic 
considerations, and ensure development is compatible with the rural 
character of the surrounding natural environment. 

 
   The project site is located in a rural residential area and is surrounded 

by rural single-family residences and agricultural uses.  The project’s 
location onsite and topography, including tree canopy in the 
surrounding area, will screen and minimize visual impacts from 
development.  Additionally, the project includes grading to set the one-
story residence into the gently sloped parcel to further reduce visibility.  
The ranch-style residence is designed to blend in to the natural rural 
character of the area.  The Coastside Design Review Committee 
(CDRC) has reviewed the project and recommended conditional 
approval based on project conformance with all applicable Design 
Review (DR) standards, including the design and style being 
harmonious to the rural environment and respectful in minimizing 
visual impacts to neighboring residences and the surrounding area. 

 
  c. Historical and Archaeological Resources 
 
   Policy 5.20 (Site Survey) and Policy 5.21 (Site Treatment) require that 

the applicant take appropriate precautions to avoid damage to 
historical and archaeological resources. 

 
   According to the California Historical Resources Information System’s 

Northwest Information Center at Sonoma State University, there are 
no identified historical resources on the project site and there is a low 
possibility of the project site containing archaeological resources.  
Nonetheless, staff is recommending Mitigation Measure 2 from the 
MND to minimize impacts to any potentially unknown archaeological 
resources that may be discovered during project grading and 
construction activities. 
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  d. Rural Land Use 
 
   Policy 9.12 (Land Use Designations and Locational Criteria for the 

Rural Areas), Policy 9.21 (Development Standards for Rural 
Residential Subdivisions) and Policy 9.45 (Development Standards for 
Very Low Density Residential Uses) supports very low density 
residential land use in rural residential subdivision areas, considers 
resource impacts and compatibility of development with the existing 
developed pattern of the area, and encourages physical buffering of 
residential uses from surrounding resource areas. 

 
   The project parcel is located in the rural residential area of Montara 

and has a General Plan land use designation of Very Low Density 
Residential (0 – 0.2 dwelling units/acre).  The property has been used 
as a commercial horse boarding facility for over 30 years and will  

   continue to support such use.  The existing mobile home on the 
property will be removed and replaced with a new one-story ranch-
style single-family residence for the property owners/facility operators.  
The new residence would generate a density of 0.4 dwelling units/acre 
based on the legal 2.3-acre parcel size which is slightly higher than 
the Very Low Density Residential land use designation density range.  
However, the parcel is zoned RM-CZ (Resource Management-Coastal 
Zone) which supports development intensity based on density credits, 
with each legal parcel minimally allocated 1 density credit.  
Furthermore, the RM-CZ zoning district permits single-family 
residential use. 

 
   The area consists of rural, similarly sized single-family residentially 

developed and undeveloped parcels to the north, east and west and 
Golden Gate National Recreation Area (GGNRA) property to the 
south.  The subject property owners lease land from GGNRA for the 
long-time horse boarding facilities that span onto GGNRA property.  
The larger parcel sizes, location of the proposed residence near the 
center of the 2.3-acre property, and vegetation and topography of the 
area provide buffers of the proposed residence from surrounding 
natural resource areas (including GGNRA open space land to the 
south). 

 
  e. Water Supply 
 
   Policy 10.15 (Water Suppliers in Rural Areas) and Policy 10.25 

(Efficient Water Use) considers water systems and wells as 
appropriate water supply in rural areas and encourage efficient use of 
water supplies through effective conservation methods such as water 
conservation devices. 

 



6 

   The property is located on the rural side of the urban/rural boundary in 
a rural residential area pursuant to Local Coastal Program (LCP) Map 
1.1, see Attachment C.  The property has frontage abutting the 
urban/rural boundary line and is within MWSD’s service area.  There is 
an existing 5/8-inch water meter serving the property; however, 
MWSD has no record of the meter installation and has determined that 
the existing meter does not conform with current or previous local 
water system requirements, including main (water) line frontage to the 
property.  Therefore, in order for MWSD to serve the proposed 
development, the applicant is proposing as part of this project to 
extend a 6-inch water main line along Jordan Street to the west side of 
the project property and relocate the 5/8-inch meter to the west 
property line (i.e., driveway entrance to property).  Additionally, new 
development is required to meet California Green Building standards, 
including those for water conservation.  The development would also 
be required to conform with MWSD’s Water Conservation Program for 
water-efficient fixtures.  See also staff’s discussion in Section A.2.b. 
for conformance with LCP Policies related to water service. 

 
  f. Wastewater 
 
   Policy 11.10 (Wastewater Management in Rural Areas) and Policy 

11.12 (Adequate Lot Sizes for Septic Tanks) considers sewage 
disposal systems as an appropriate method of wastewater 
management in rural areas, and requires septic systems to meet the 
requirements of the Office of Environmental Health Services for parcel 
size and other standards. 

 
   The project includes the installation of a new private septic system to 

serve the proposed development.  The County’s Environmental Health 
Services has reviewed the proposed project and provided conditional 
approval for the new septic system with regard to location, sizing, and 
percolation rates. 

 
  g. Natural Hazards 
 
   The Fire Hazard Policies of the General Plan, including Policy 15.27 

(Appropriate Land Uses and Densities in Fire Hazard Areas), Policy 
15.28 (Review Criteria for Locating Development In Fire Hazard 
Areas), Policy 15.30 (Standards for Water Supply and Fire Flow for 
New Development), and Policy 15.31 (Standards for Road Access for 
Fire Protection Vehicles to Serve New Development) seek to consider 
low density land uses that minimize the exposure of significant 
numbers of people to fire hazards; cluster development where there 
are adequate water supplies and good access for fire vehicles; and 
require projects in hazardous fire areas to be reviewed by the County 
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Fire Warden to ensure that building materials, access, vegetative 
clearance from structures, fire flows and water supplies are adequate 
for fire protection purposes and in conformance to the fire policies of 
the General Plan. 

 
   According to the State’s Fire Hazard Severity Zone Maps from the 

California Department of Forestry, the project site is located in a “High 
Fire Hazard Severity Zone”, State Responsibility Area.  The project 
involves construction of a single-family residence on a 2.3-acre parcel 
which is located in a rural residential area of Montara among other 
single-family residentially developed and undeveloped parcels of 
similar size. 

 
   The Coastside Fire Protection District has reviewed and conditionally 

approved the project for fire safety measures including materials, 
access, vegetative clearances, fire flows and water supplies to 
minimize potential fire hazards.  The project plans incorporate a new 
hydrant, fire meter, some minor road grading and widening along 
Jordan Street to meet minimum fire access standards and an onsite 
fire turnaround.  

 
 2. Conformance with the Local Coastal Program  
 
  Staff has determined the project conforms with all applicable Local Coastal 

Program Policies as discussed below. 
 
  a. Locating and Planning New Development 
 
   Policy 1.13 (Definition of Rural Residential Areas) and Policy 1.15 

(Land Uses and Development Densities in Rural Residential Areas) 
defines rural residential areas as rural lands outside the urban/rural 
boundary which are:  (1) subdivided and developed with residential 
uses at densities less than one dwelling unit/5 acres, (2) adjacent to 
urban areas, and (3) partially or entirely served with utility lines; and 
permits the land uses designated on the LCP Land Use Plan Map and 
at densities specified in Tables 1.2 and 1.3.  

 
   According to LCP Map 1.1 (Rural Residential Areas), the project 

parcel is located in the Rural Residential Area of Montara.  The project 
proposes a single-family residence on a 2.3-acre parcel, which meets 
the definition of Rural Residential cited above.  For more information 
on this subject, see staff’s discussion in Section A.1.d. 
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  b. Public Works 
 
   Policy 2.6 (Capacity Limits) and Policy 2.11 (Establishing Service Area 

Boundaries) limits development or expansion of public works facilities 
to a capacity which does not exceed that needed to serve buildout of 
the LCP; and seeks to confine urban level services to urban areas, 
rural service centers and rural residential areas as designated by the 
LCP on March 25, 1986 and allow exceptions when all alternatives 
have been fully explored and a special district or public utility is 
required to maintain some rural land within its boundaries in order to 
continue a service to its customers which is (1) otherwise consistent 
with the policies of the Local Coastal Program, (2) maintains the rural 
nature of undeveloped areas, particularly the use and productivity of 
agricultural land, (3) maintains the present level of service to existing 
users in undeveloped areas, and (4) where an illegal situation or great 
hardship would be created by detachment from a special district or 
public utility. 

 
   The project parcel is currently served by MWSD through an existing 

5/8-inch water meter and will continue to be served by this 
appropriately sized meter.  As an existing service, the parcel is already 
included in MWSD’s maximum water consumption/demand for 
buildout under the LCP and MWSD’s Public Works Plan.  The 
proposed water service improvements, including extension of a new 6-
inch main line along Jordan Street from Sunshine Valley Road to the 
western frontage of the property and relocation of the water meter to 
the property’s frontage at Jordan Street and Ivy Street, will bring the 
parcel’s existing water service into conformance with current District 
standards for service, including mainline extensions and service 
meters being limited to the urban zone and having mainline frontage to 
the parcel being served.  The proposed water service improvements 
will maintain the current level of service through continued use of a 
5/8-inch water meter that supports the appropriately sited rural 
residential development that will have minimal impacts to coastal 
resources.  Continued municipal water service for the property would 
provide a stable domestic water supply for the new development as 
neighboring properties on private wells have had past experience with 
water quality issues. 

 
  c. Visual Resources 
 
   Policy 8.5 (Location of Development) requires on rural lands and 

parcels larger than 20,000 sq. ft. that new development be located on 
a portion of the parcel where the development (1) is least visible from 
State and County Scenic Roads, (2) is least likely to significantly 
impact views from public viewpoints, (3) is consistent with all other 
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LCP requirements and best preserves the visual and open space 
qualities of the parcel overall. 

 
   The proposed residence is located near the center of the 2.3-acre 

parcel and is not near or visible from any scenic roads.  Given 
surrounding vegetation and topography, the parcel’s location and size, 
and proposed grading to set the house into the gentle slope of the 
property, the development will not result in any adverse visual impacts 
or degrade the visual quality of the natural rural surrounding area. 

 
   Policy 8.17 (Alterations of Landforms; Roads and Grading), Policy 

8.18 (Development Design), Policy 8.19 (Colors and Materials), and 
Policy 8.20 (Scale) require development be located and designed to 
conform with landforms, require the development to blend with and be 
subordinate to the environment and character of the area and be 
unobtrusive and not detract from the natural, open space or visual 
qualities of the area, including through appropriate use of colors and 
materials and scale. 

 
   The project parcel consists of a gentle downslope from east to west 

with no unique landforms.  Grading is proposed to set the one-story 
ranch-style residence into the existing grade to minimize 
obtrusiveness to the rural residential area.  Exterior materials include 
“cottage red” cedar steel horizontal siding with stacked ledger stone 
base, “slate grey” metal seam roofing, and recessed exterior lighting. 
Furthermore, as discussed in Section A.4.c., the Coastside Design 
Review Committee (CDRC) considered the project at their regularly 
scheduled meeting on March 11, 2021 and determined that the project 
is in compliance with the applicable Design Review standards, and 
recommended conditional approval of the project. 

 
  d. Hazards 
 
   Policy 9.6 (Regulation of Development in High Risk Fire Areas) 

requires residential development in high risk areas to be reviewed and 
conditioned by the County Fire Warden to ensure that building 
materials, access, brush clearings and water storage capacity are 
adequate for fire flow and fire protection purposes. 

 
   The project parcel is located within a High Fire Hazard Risk Area, 

State Responsibility Area.  The project has been reviewed and 
conditionally approved by the Coastside Fire Protection District for 
building materials, access, vegetation management and fire flow 
standards.  The project includes a new hydrant and on- and off-site 
access improvements to meet fire standards, including a new fire 
turnaround onsite. 
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 3. Conformance with the Energy Efficiency Climate Action Plan 
 
  The County of San Mateo’s adopted Energy Efficiency Climate Action Plan 

(EECAP) provides strategies for reducing greenhouse gas (GHG) 
emissions, including in the following applicable areas:  Residential Energy 
Efficiency, Waste Diversion, and Construction Idling. 

 
  As new construction, the project will be required to comply with the 

mandatory California Green Building Standards and California Energy 
Codes, among other regulating standards.  As part of the building permit 
process, the applicant will be required to submit a Construction Waste 
Management Plan that requires recycling or re-use of 100 percent of inert 
solids and 50 percent of all other construction debris.  Furthermore, the 
project will be required to adhere to the Bay Area Air Quality Management 
District’s Basic Construction Mitigation Measures, including for construction 
equipment and vehicle idling as recommended in condition of approval  

  No. 21. 
 
 4. Conformance with the Zoning Regulations 
 
  The project site is located within the Resource Management-Coastal Zone 

(RM-CZ) Zoning District.  Therefore, the proposed residential development 
is subject to the issuance of a RM-CZ Permit and must comply with the 
applicable development standards and criteria contained in Chapter 36 and 
36A.2 of the County Zoning Regulations, as discussed below. 

 
  a. Development Standards 
 
   The project conforms with the development standards of Section 

6908A and 6908B of the RM-CZ zoning regulations for height and 
setbacks, as evidenced in the table below: 

    
RM-CZ Development Standards 

 Development 
Standard 

Proposed 

Minimum Lot Size N/A 2.3 acres 
Minimum Front Setback 50 ft. 164 ft., 1 in. 
Minimum Side Setbacks 20 ft. 26 ft., 7 in. (right) 

87 ft. (left) 
Minimum Rear Setback 20 ft. 156 ft., 9 in. 
Maximum Building Height 28 ft. 20 ft. 
Maximum Residential Floor 
Area* 

6,200 sq. ft. 6,182 sq. ft. 
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*Zoning Regulations Section 6908C establishes a maximum floor area for residential 
uses. When a portion of a building is used for residential purpose, the floor area of the 
entire building is included.   

 
  b. Development Criteria 
 
   The project conforms with the RM-CZ Development Review Criteria 

contained in Chapter 36A.2, as discussed below. 
 
   Section 6912.1 (Environmental Quality Criteria) and Section 6912.2 

(Site Design Criteria) require projects to comply with standards for air 
pollutant emissions; minimize noise, light and odors; ensure 
development is located, sited and designed, including through use of 
colors and materials, to fit its natural environment; and minimize 
grading. 

 
   Aside from standard construction activities, the project will not involve 

noxious odors, excessive lighting or long-term noise levels.  Proposed  
   grading is the minimum necessary to accommodate the development 

to help minimize visual impacts to the area and to meet minimum fire 
safety standards.  Additionally, the Coastside Design Review 
Committee has reviewed and recommended approval of the project’s 
design, including colors and materials, by finding the development will 
be harmonious to the rural environment and respectful in minimizing 
visual impacts to neighboring residences and the surrounding area, 
and that it is in conformance with the County’s Design Review 
standards.  

 
   Section 6912.3 (Utilities) and Section 6912.4 (Water Resources 

Criteria) require adequate water and wastewater supplies to support 
development and seek to ensure minimal impacts on hydrologic 
processes by clear demonstration of methods to control surface water 
runoff and erosion and sedimentation. 

 
   The proposed development includes onsite drainage facilities (i.e., 

detention basin, energy dissipators) to mitigate the increase in 
impervious surface.  The County’s Drainage Section has reviewed and 
conditionally approved the proposed drainage plan for the project in 
accordance with the County’s drainage standards that post-
development runoff not exceed pre-development runoff.  As proposed 
and conditioned, erosion and sediment control measures will be 
implemented to reduce erosion and sedimentation from the project 
area.  Additionally, the project will be served by public water and a 
new onsite septic system which have been reviewed and conditionally 
approved by the MWSD and County Environmental Health Services. 
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   Section 6912.6 (Hazards to Public Safety Criteria) prohibits 
development which is held unsuitable by the Planning Commission for 
its proposed use for reason of exposure to fire, among other natural 
hazards, with consideration for the availability of a sufficient amount of 
water for fire suppression purposes. 

 
   The project is located in a High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, State 

Responsibility Area.  The project has been reviewed and conditionally 
approved by the Coastside Fire Protection District for conformance 
with fire safety measures including but not limited to fire flows and 
water supplies to minimize potential fire hazards. 

 
  c. Design Review District Standards 
 
   The Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) considered the 

project at their regularly scheduled CDRC meeting on March 11, 2021.  
At the meeting, the CDRC adopted the findings to recommend 
conditional project approval (3-0 vote), pursuant to the Design Review 
Standards for One-Family Residential Development in the Midcoast, 
Section 6565.20 of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations, 
specifically elaborated as follows: 

 
   a. Section 6565.20 (C) SITE PLANNING AND STRUCTURE 

PLACEMENT:  The proposed ranch-style home is organizing 
and foundational to the surrounding area. 

 
   b. Section 6565.20 (C) SITE PLANNING AN STRUCTURE 

PLACEMENT:  2. Complement Other Structures in the 
Neighborhood, a. Privacy:  The proposed window and deck 
orientations of the new residence will minimize direct view into 
neighboring houses. 

 
   c. Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN:  2. Architectural 

Styles and Features:  The proposed design incorporates 
appropriate form and function as ranch-style and low profile. 

 
   d. Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN:  e. Wall 

Articulation:  The ranch style house complements the micro 
valley and is aesthetically correct and inclusive to the overall 
ranch center. 

 
   e. Section 6565.20 (F) LANDSCAPING, PAVED AREAS, 

FENCES, LIGHTING AND NOISE:  1. Landscaping:  Minimal 
new native landscaping is proposed that will enhance the new 
residence; a raised deer resistant garden will accent the 
adjacent porches. 
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The CDRC recommended the following conditions of approval which 
have been incorporated into Attachment A as condition no. 5, with the 
changes already incorporated into the Project Plans in Attachment D. 
 

   a. East Elevation  
 
    (1) Center the master bathroom window in shower room and 

center of clearstory. 
 
    (2) Raise the height of the man access door to the garage to 

be the same height as the top of the windows. 
 
    (3) Raise the sill height of the master bedroom windows to 

match the laundry and office sill height. 
 
    (4) Re-center the window layout to “mirror” that of the master 

bathroom window layout, equidistance in wall. 
 
   b. North Elevation 
 
    (1) Along garage elevation, add a window of the same size 

and arrange its placement to be equal distance from the 
center. 

 
   c. Grading Plan 
 
    (1) Revise the finish grade line contours near the porch and 

walkway to show the desired finished grades, show raised 
planter boxes and step height at walkway to be < 30 
inches. 

 
 5.     Conformance with the Grading Ordinance 
 
  The project proposes 845 c.y. of grading, including 610 c.y. of cut and 235 

c.y. of fill, to accommodate the building pad, utilities and access 
improvements.  The following findings must be made pursuant to Section 
9290 of the San Mateo County Grading Ordinance: 

 
  a. The granting of the permit will not have a significant adverse effect on 

the environment. 
 
   The proposed grading is necessary to implement the project.  An Initial 

Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) have been prepared 
and circulated for public review.  Staff has concluded that the project, 
with the recommended mitigation measures, will not have a significant 
adverse impact on the environment.  All mitigation measures from the  
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   MND have been included as recommended conditions of approval.  In 
addition, the County’s Geotechnical Section, Department of Public 
Works, and Drainage Review Section have reviewed and approved 
the project with conditions. 

 
  b. The project conforms to the criteria of Chapter 8, Division VII, of the 

San Mateo County Ordinance Code, including the standards 
referenced in Section 9296. 

 
   The project, as proposed and conditioned, conforms to standards in 

the Grading Ordinance, including those relative to an erosion and 
sediment control plan, dust control plan, fire safety, and the timing of 
grading activity.  The project plans have been reviewed and 
recommended for approval by the Geotechnical Section, the 
Department of Public Works, and Drainage Review Section.  
Conditions of approval have been included in Attachment A to ensure 
compliance with the County’s Grading Ordinance. 

 
  c. The project is consistent with the General Plan. 
 
   The project has been reviewed against the applicable policies of the 

San Mateo County General Plan and found to be consistent with its 
goals and objectives.  See Section A.1 of this report for a detailed 
discussion regarding the project’s compliance with applicable General 
Plan Policies. 

 
B. MIDCOAST COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 
 The Midcoast Community Council (MCC) responded to a project referral with 

comments that the new house and garage seem large in size but not with 
imposing bulk.  The primary concern from MCC is related to the proposed leach 
field and septic tank.  The Midcoast Community Council explains that the house is 
in an area where horse manure and other substances have posed problems with 
water contamination extending to the protected Fitzgerald Marine Reserve and 
that these problems have come to the attention of the Water Quality Board and 
additional septic tanks and leach fields may make the situation worse. 

 
 Staff’s Response 
 
 The proposed septic system, including leach field, has been reviewed and 

conditionally approved by County Environmental Health Services for conformance 
with the County’s Onsite Wastewater Treatment System requirements which are 
established to be consistent with the Water Quality Control Policy for Siting, 
Design, Operation and Maintenance of Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems, 
adopted by the State Water Resource Control Board (2012) and with California 
Regional Water Quality Control Board standards and basin plans which were 
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adopted to prevent the creation of health hazards and nuisance conditions and to 
protect surface and groundwater quality from threats of sewage. 

 
 Additionally, the property has been used for commercial horse boarding for over 

30 years under a Confined Animal Permit, PLN 1999-00519.  The horse boarding 
facility has operated over the project parcel and adjacent property owned by 
Golden Gate National Recreation Area (GGNRA) through lease of the property.  
The current owners purchased the property in 2018.  Since taking ownership of 
the property in 2018, the property owners have made effort to clean up and repair 
existing horse boarding structures, including removal of eight structures in poor 
repair, and utilize a covered cement slab and concrete block-sided manure 
structure for improved manure containment until regularly scheduled off-hauls.  
The Confined Animal Permit is current under renewal review by County staff. 

 
C. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 An Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration were prepared and circulated 

for this project.  The public comment period commenced on May 12, 2021 and 
ended on June 1, 2021.  No comments were received as of issuance of this 
report.  Mitigation measures have been included as conditions of approval in 
Attachment A. 

 
D. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Building Inspection Section 
 Geotechnical Review Section 
 Drainage Review Section 
 Department of Public Works 
 Environmental Health Services 
 Coastside Fire Protection District 
 Montara Water and Sanitary District 
 Midcoast Community Council 
 California Coastal Commission (no response) 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Vicinity Map 
C. Local Coastal Program Maps 
D. Project Plans 
E. Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (without attachments) 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2020-00067 Hearing Date:  July 14, 2021 
 
Prepared By: Summer Burlison For Adoption By:  Planning Commission 
 Project Planner 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
For the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. That the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration are complete, correct 

and adequate, and prepared in accordance with the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) and applicable State and County Guidelines.  An Initial Study 
and a Mitigated Negative Declaration were prepared and issued with a public 
review period from May 12, 2021 to June 1, 2021. 

 
2. That, on the basis of the Initial Study, comments received, and testimony 

presented and considered at the public hearing, there is no substantial evidence 
that the project will have a significant effect on the environment.  The Initial Study 
and Mitigated Negative Declaration identify potentially significant impacts to air 
quality, cultural resources, geology and soils, hydrology and water quality and 
tribal cultural resources.  The mitigation measures contained in the Mitigated 
Negative Declaration have been imposed as conditions of approval in this 
attachment.  As proposed and mitigated, the project will not result in any 
significant environmental impacts. 

 
3. That the mitigation measures identified in the Mitigated Negative Declaration have 

been agreed to by the applicant and imposed as conditions of project approval. 
 
4. That the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration reflect the independent 

judgment of the County. 
 
For the Coastal Development Permit, Find: 
 
5. That the project, as described in the application and accompanying materials 

required by Section 6328.7 and as conditioned in accordance with Section 
6328.14, conforms to the plans, policies, requirements and standards of the San 
Mateo County LCP, specifically with regard to the Locating and Planning New 
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Development, Public Works, Visual Resources, and Hazards Components of the 
Local Coastal Program. 

 
6. That the project is not subject to the public access and public recreation policies of 

Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act of 1976 (commencing with Section 30200 of the 
Public Resources Code) since the project is not located between the nearest 
public road and the sea, or the shoreline of Pescadero Marsh. 

 
7. That the project conforms to specific findings required by policies of the San 

Mateo County LCP with regard to the Locating and Planning New Development, 
Public Works, Visual Resources, and Hazards Components.  Specifically, as 
proposed and conditioned, the development is an appropriate density for the RM-
CZ zoned rural residential property, the project will improve existing water service 
which has already been included in MWSD’s buildout plan and will improve the 
water service to conform with MWSD’s current local standards, the project is 
designed and sited to minimize visual impacts to the surrounding rural 
environment and minimize impacts to coastal resources, and the project has been 
conditionally approved by the Coastside Fire Protection District for conformance 
with fire safety and access standards. 

 
8. That the number of building permits for construction of single-family residences 

other than for affordable housing issued in the calendar year does not exceed the 
limitations of (LCP) Policies 1.22 and 1.23.  Per County records the number of 
residential dwelling units in the Midcoast has not exceeded the 40 unit maximum. 

 
For the Resource Management-Coastal Zone Permit, Find: 
 
9. That the project conforms to the Development Standards and Development 

Review Criteria contained in Chapter 36A and Chapter 36A.2 of the San Mateo 
County Zoning Regulations.  The project conforms to the minimum setbacks and 
maximum height limit and floor area allowed in the RM-CZ Zoning District.  
Additionally, the project conforms to Section 6912.1 (Environmental Quality 
Criteria), Section 6912.2 (Site Design Criteria), Section 6324.3 (Utilities), Section 
6912.4 (Water Resources Criteria), and Section 6912.6 (Hazards to Public Safety 
Criteria) of the RM-CZ Development Review Criteria. 

 
 The project, as proposed and conditioned, will not introduce noxious odors, long-

term noise levels, or significant levels of air pollution emissions; incorporates 
temporary erosion and sediment control and permanent drainage measures to 
mitigate construction impacts and increased impervious surface to minimize 
impacts to hydrologic processes; proposes a development that is sited and 
designed to be harmonious to the rural environmental and respectful in minimizing 
visual impacts to neighbors and the area; and will comply with fire safety 
standards, including building materials, acceptable emergency fire access, 
adequate fire flow and water supplies, among other measures, as required and 
conditionally approved by the Coastside Fire Protection District. 
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For the Design Review Permit, Find: 
 
10. That the project has been reviewed and found to be in conformance with the 

Design Review Standards for One-Family and Two-Family Residential 
Development in the Midcoast, Section 6565.20 of the San Mateo County Zoning 
Regulations, specifically elaborated as follows: 

 
 a. Section 6565.20 (C) SITE PLANNING AND STRUCTURE PLACEMENT:  

The proposed ranch-style home is organizing and foundational to the 
surrounding area. 

 
 b. Section 6565.20 (C) SITE PLANNING AN STRUCTURE PLACEMENT:  2. 

Complement Other Structures in the Neighborhood, a. Privacy:  The 
proposed window and deck orientations of the new residence will minimize 
direct view into neighboring houses. 

 
 c. Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN:  2. Architectural Styles and 

Features:  The proposed design incorporates appropriate form and function 
as ranch-style and low profile. 

 
 d. Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN:  e. Wall Articulation:  The 

ranch style house complements the micro valley and is aesthetically correct 
and inclusive to the overall ranch center. 

 e. Section 6565.20 (F) LANDSCAPING, PAVED AREAS, FENCES, LIGHTING 
AND NOISE:  1. Landscaping:  Minimal new native landscaping is proposed 
that will enhance the new residence; a raised deer resistant garden will 
accent the adjacent porches. 

 
For the Grading Permit, Find: 
 
11. That the granting of the permit will not have a significant adverse effect on the 

environment.  After reviewing the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration 
as required by CEQA, it is determined that the implementation of all mitigation 
measures would reduce the project’s potential environmental impacts to less than 
significant levels.  All recommended mitigation measures in the Mitigated Negative 
Declaration have been incorporated as conditions of approval below. 

 
12. That the project conforms to the criteria of Chapter 8, Division VII, San Mateo 

County Ordinance Code, including the standards referenced in Section 9296.  The 
project, as proposed and conditioned, conforms to the standards in the Grading 
Regulations, including those relative to erosion and sediment control, dust control, 
fire safety, and timing of grading activity.  The project has been reviewed and 
conditionally approved by the County’s Drainage Review Section, Geotechnical 
Section, and Department of Public Works. 
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13. That the project is consistent with the General Plan.  The project, as proposed and 
conditioned, conforms to the applicable General Plan policies, including applicable 
Soil Resources, Visual Quality, Historical and Archaeological Resources, Rural 
Land Use, Water Supply, Wastewater, and Natural Hazards policies as discussed 
in detail in the staff report dated June 14, 2021. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. The project shall be constructed consistent with the plans approved by the 

Planning Commission and in substantial conformance with plans reviewed on July 
14, 2021.  Any changes or revisions to the approved plans shall be submitted to 
the Community Development Director for review and approval prior to 
implementation.  Minor adjustments to the project design may be approved by the 
Design Review Officer if they are consistent with the intent of and are in 
substantial conformance with this approval.  Alternatively, the Design Review 
Officer may refer consideration of the revisions to the Coastside Design Review 
Committee, with applicable fees to be paid. 

 
2. The final approval of the subject permits shall be valid for five (5) years from the 

date of final approval, in which time a valid a building permit shall be issued for 
the work and a completed inspection (to the satisfaction of the Building Official) 
shall have occurred within one (1) year of the associated building permit’s 
issuance.  This approval may be extended by a 1-year increment with submittal of 
an application for permit extension and payment of applicable extension fees sixty 
(60) days prior to the expiration date. 

 
3. No site disturbance shall occur, including any vegetation removal or grading, until 

a building permit and grading permit “hard card” have been issued for the project.  
The grading permit “hard card” shall only be issued concurrently with the building 
permit.  

 
4. The applicant shall include a copy of the approval letter with conditions of 

approval on the top pages of the building plans. 
 
5. The applicant shall indicate the following on the plans submitted for a building 

permit, as stipulated by the Coastside Design Review Committee: 
 
 a. East Elevation. 
 
  (1) Center the master bathroom window in shower room and center of 

clearstory. 
 
  (2) Raise the height of the man access door to the garage to be the same 

height as the top of the windows. 
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  (3) Raise the sill height of the master bedroom windows to match the 
laundry and office sill height. 

 
  (4) Re-center the window layout to “mirror” that of the master bathroom 

window layout, equidistance in wall. 
 
 b. North Elevation. 
 
  (1) Along garage elevation, add a window of the same size and arrange 

its placement to be equal distance from the center.  
 
 c. Grading Plan. 
 
  (1) Revise the finish grade line contours near the porch and walkway to 

show the desired finished grades, show raised planter boxes and step 
height at walkway to be < 30 inches. 

 
6. The applicant shall provide “finished floor elevation verification” to certify that the 

structure is constructed at the height shown on the approved plans.  The applicant 
shall have a licensed land surveyor or engineer establish a baseline elevation 
datum point near the construction site. 

 
 a. The applicant shall maintain the datum point so that it will not be disturbed 

by the proposed construction activities until final approval of the building 
permit. 

 
 b. This datum point and its elevation shall be shown on the submitted site plan.  

This datum point shall be used during construction to verify the elevation of 
the finished floors relative to the existing natural or to the grade of the site 
(finished grade). 

 
 c. Prior to Planning approval of the building permit application, the applicant 

shall also have the licensed land surveyor or engineer indicate on the 
construction plans:  (1) the natural grade elevations at the significant 
corners (at least four) of the footprint of the proposed structure on the 
submitted site plan, and (2) the elevations of proposed finished grades. 

 
 d. In addition, (1) the natural grade elevations at the significant corners of the 

proposed structure, (2) the finished floor elevations, (3) the topmost 
elevation of the roof, and (4) the garage slab elevation must be shown on 
the plan, elevations, and cross-section (if one is provided). 

 
 e. Once the building is under construction, prior to the below floor framing 

inspection or the pouring of the concrete slab (as the case may be) for the 
lowest floor(s), the applicant shall provide to the Building Inspection Section  
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  a letter from the licensed land surveyor or engineer certifying that the lowest 
floor height, as constructed, is equal to the elevation specified for that floor 
in the approved plans.  Similarly, certifications on the garage slab and the 
topmost elevation of the roof are required. 

 
 f. If the actual floor height, garage slab, or roof height, as constructed, is 

different than the elevation specified in the plans, then the applicant shall 
cease all construction and no additional inspections shall be approved until 
a revised set of plans is submitted to and subsequently approved by both 
the Building Official and the Community Development Director. 

 
 g. A survey verification letter will be required during the construction phase of 

this project.  Once the building permit has been issued and the forms have 
been set, the surveyor of record shall field measure the setback dimensions 
of the set forms from applicable property lines and compose a survey 
verification letter, with stamp and signature, of the field measurements to be 
submitted to the Planning and Building Department for review and approval 
prior to foundation pour. 

 
7. All new power and telephone utility lines shall be placed underground. 
 
8. The applicant shall include as part of the building permit submittal the approved 

exterior color and material specifications as conditioned by the Coastside Design 
Review Committee.  Color and material verification shall occur in the field prior to 
final building inspection. 

 
9. Verification that the approved landscape plan has been installed shall be required 

prior to final building inspection. 
 
10. Within four (4) business days of the final approval date for this project, the 

applicant shall submit an environmental filing fee totaling $2,530.25, as required 
under Fish and Game Code Section 711.4; this includes a $50.00 recording fee.  
Payment shall be by a check payable to “San Mateo County Clerk” submitted to 
the project planner to file with the Notice of Determination.  Please be aware that 
the Department of Fish and Game environmental filing fee increases starting the 
1st day of each new calendar year (i.e., January 1, 2022).  The fee amount due is 
based on the date of payment of the fees. 

 
11. Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling, or 

grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 
p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5 p.m. Saturdays.  Said activities are prohibited 
on Sundays, Thanksgiving, and Christmas (San Mateo County Ordinance Code 
Section 4.88.360). 

 



22 

12. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall pay all applicable 
Affordable Housing Impact Fees, pursuant to San Mateo County Ordinance No. 
4758.  The impact fees shall be assessed at $5.00 per sq. ft. over 2,500 sq. ft. of 
residential floor area. 

 
13. The applicant shall include an erosion and sediment control plan to comply with 

the County’s Erosion Control Guidelines on the plans submitted for the building 
permit.  This plan shall identify the type and location of erosion control measures 
to be installed prior to commencement of construction in order to maintain the 
stability of the site and prevent erosion and sedimentation off-site. 

 
14. Approved erosion and sediment control measures shall be installed prior to 

beginning any work and maintained throughout the term of the building permit as 
confirmed by the County through a pre-site inspection if project commencement 
occurs immediately prior to or during the wet season (October 1 to April 30).  
Failure to install or maintain these measures will result in stoppage of construction 
until the corrections have been made and fees paid for staff enforcement time. 

 
15. A Tree Protection Plan, in compliance with Sections 12,020.4 and 12,020.5 of the 

County’s Significant Tree Ordinance, shall be submitted with the building permit 
plans for review and approval by the Current Planning Section. 

 
16. The provisions of the San Mateo County Grading Ordinance shall govern all 

grading on and adjacent to this site.  Per San Mateo County Ordinance Section 
9296.5, all equipment used in grading operations shall meet spark arrester and 
firefighting tool requirements, as specified in the California Public Resources 
Code. 

 
17. The engineer who prepared the approved grading plan shall be responsible for the 

inspection and certification of the grading as required by Section 9297.2 of the 
Grading Ordinance.  The engineer’s responsibilities shall include those relating to 
non-compliance detailed in Section 9297.4 of the Grading Ordinance. 

 
18. Erosion and sediment control during the course of grading work shall be installed 

and maintained according to a plan prepared and signed by the engineer of 
record, and approved by the Planning and Building Department.  Revisions to the 
approved erosion and sediment control plan shall be prepared and signed by the 
engineer, and must be reviewed and approved by the Planning and Building 
Department. 

 
19. It shall be the responsibility of the engineer of record to regularly inspect the 

erosion control measures for the duration of all grading activities, especially after 
major storm events, and determine that they are functioning as designed and that 
proper maintenance is being performed.  Deficiencies shall be immediately 
corrected, as determined by and implemented under the observation of the 
engineer of record. 
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20. The site is considered a Construction Stormwater Regulated Site (SWRS).  Any 
grading activities conducted during the wet weather season (October 1 to April 30) 
will require monthly erosion and sediment control inspections by the Building 
Inspection Section, as well as prior authorization from the Community 
Development Director to conduct grading during the wet weather season. 

 
Mitigation Measures from the Mitigated Negative Declaration 
 
21. Mitigation Measure 1:  The applicant shall require construction contractors to 

implement all the Bay Area Air Quality Management District’s Basic Construction 
Mitigation Measures, listed below, and include these measures on permit plans 
submitted to the Building Inspection Section: 

 a. All exposed surfaces (e.g., parking areas, staging areas, soil piles, graded 
areas, and unpaved access roads) shall be watered two times per day. 

 b. All haul trucks transporting soil, sand, or other loose material off-site shall be 
covered. 

 c. All visible mud or dirt track-out onto adjacent public roads shall be removed 
using wet power vacuum street sweepers at least once per day.  The use of 
dry power sweeping is prohibited. 

 d. All vehicle speeds on unpaved roads shall be limited to 15 mph. 
 e. All roadways, driveways, and sidewalks to be paved shall be completed as 

soon as possible.  Building pads shall be laid as soon as possible after 
grading unless seeding or soil binders are used. 

 f. All construction equipment shall be maintained and properly tuned in 
accordance with manufacturers’ specifications.  All equipment shall be 
checked by a certified mechanic and determined to be running in proper 
condition prior to operation. 

 g. Idling times shall be minimized either by shutting equipment off when not in 
use or reducing the maximum idling time to 5 minutes (as required by the 
California Airborne Toxics Control Measure Title 13, Section 2485, of the 
California Code of Regulations (CCR)).  Clear signage shall be provided for 
construction workers at all access points. 

 h. Post a publicly visible sign with the telephone number and person to contact 
at the Lead Agency regarding dust complaints.  This person shall respond 
and take corrective action within 48 hours.  The Air District’s phone number 
shall also be visible to ensure compliance with applicable regulations. 
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22. Mitigation Measure 2:  In the event that cultural, paleontological, or 
archaeological resources are encountered during site grading or other site work, 
such work shall immediately be halted in the area of discovery and the project 
sponsor shall immediately notify the Community Development Director of the 
discovery.  The applicant shall be required to retain the services of a qualified 
archaeologist for the purpose of recording, protecting, or curating the discovery as 
appropriate.  The cost of the qualified archaeologist and of any recording, 
protecting, or curating shall be borne solely by the project sponsor.  The 
archaeologist shall be required to submit to the Community Development Director 
for review and approval a report of the findings and methods of curation or 
protection of the resources.  No further grading or site work within the area of 
discovery shall be allowed until the preceding has occurred.  Disposition of Native 
American remains shall comply with CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5(e). 

23. Mitigation Measure 3:  The design of the proposed development (upon submittal 
of the Building Permit) on the subject parcel shall generally follow the 
recommendations cited in the geotechnical report prepared by Sigma Prime 
regarding earthwork (i.e. clearing and subgrade preparation, compaction, surface 
drainage), foundations (i.e., pier and grade beam, spread footings, lateral loads, 
and slabs-on-grade), and retaining walls.  Any such changes to the 
recommendations by the project geotechnical engineer cited in this report and 
subsequent updates shall be submitted for review and approval by the County’s 
Geotechnical Engineer. 

24. Mitigation Measure 4:  At the time of building permit application, the applicant 
shall submit for review and approval, erosion and drainage control plans that show 
how the transport and discharge of soil and pollutants from and within the project 
site will be minimized.  The plans shall be designed to minimize potential sources 
of sediment, control the amount of runoff and its ability to carry sediment by 
diverting incoming flows and impeding internally generated flows, and retain 
sediment that is picked up on the project site through the use of sediment-
capturing devices.  The plans shall include measures that limit the application, 
generation, and migration of toxic substances, ensure the proper storage and 
disposal of toxic materials, and apply nutrients at rates necessary to establish and 
maintain vegetation without causing significant nutrient runoff to surface waters.  
Said plan shall adhere to the San Mateo Countywide Stormwater Pollution 
Prevention Program “General Construction and Site Supervision Guidelines,” 
including but not limited to: 

 a. Sequence construction to install sediment-capturing devices first, followed 
by runoff control measures and runoff conveyances.  No construction 
activities shall begin until after all proposed measures are in place. 

 b. Minimize the area of bare soil exposed at one time (phased grading). 
 c. Clear only areas essential for construction. 
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 d. Within five (5) days of clearing or inactivity in construction, stabilize bare 
soils through either non-vegetative Best Management Practices (BMPs), 
such as mulching, or vegetative erosion control methods, such as seeding.  
Vegetative erosion control shall be established within two (2) weeks of 
seeding/planting. 

 e. Construction entrances shall be stabilized immediately after grading and 
frequently maintained to prevent erosion and to control dust. 

 f. Control wind-born dust through the installation of wind barriers such as hay 
bales and/or sprinkling. 

 g. Soil and/or other construction-related material stockpiled on-site shall be 
placed a minimum of 200 feet, or to the extent feasible, from all wetlands 
and drain courses.  Stockpiled soils shall be covered with tarps at all times 
of the year. 

 h. Intercept runoff above disturbed slopes and convey it to a permanent 
channel or storm drains by using earth dikes, perimeter dikes or swales, or 
diversions.  Use check dams where appropriate. 

 i. Provide protection for runoff conveyance outlets by reducing flow velocity 
and dissipating flow energy. 

 j. Use silt fence and/or vegetated filter strips to trap sediment contained in 
sheet flow.  The maximum drainage area to the fence should be 0.5 acres or 
less per 100 feet of fence.  Silt fences shall be inspected regularly, and 
sediment removed when it reaches 1/3 of fence height.  Vegetated filter 
strips should have relatively flat slopes and be vegetated with erosion 
resistant species. 

 k. Throughout the construction period, the applicant shall conduct regular 
inspections of the condition and operational status of all structural BMPs 
required by the approved erosion control plan. 

 l. Environmentally-sensitive areas shall be delineated and protected to 
prevent construction impacts. 

 m. Control fuels and other hazardous materials, spills, and litter during 
construction. 

 n. Preserve existing vegetation whenever feasible. 
 

25. Mitigation Measure 5:  No grading shall be allowed during the wet weather 
season (October 1 through April 30) to avoid increased potential soil erosion, 
unless the applicant applies for an Exception to the Winter Grading Moratorium 
and the Community Development Director grants the exception.  Exceptions will 
only be granted if dry weather is forecasted during scheduled grading operations, 
and the erosion control plan includes adequate winterization measures (amongst 
other determining factors). 
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26. Mitigation Measure 6:  An Erosion Control and Tree Protection Pre-Site 
Inspection shall be conducted prior to the issuance of a grading permit “hard 
card” and/or building permit to ensure that the approved erosion control and tree 
protection measures are installed adequately prior to the start of ground 
disturbing activities. 

27. Mitigation Measure 7:  The applicant shall route stormwater to a new infiltration-
based retention feature that consists of a 13-foot long, 60-inch diameter 
perforated pipe surrounded by a minimum of 6-inch aggregate on the sides.  The 
system overflows through a minimum one-square foot grate at the top.  The 
trench will be lengthened in order to increase percolation between storms to the 
required rate. 

28. Mitigation Measure 8:  In the event that tribal cultural resources are inadvertently 
discovered during project implementation, all work shall stop until a qualified 
professional can evaluate the find and recommend appropriate measures to avoid 
and preserve the resource in place, or minimize adverse impacts to the resource, 
and those measures shall be approved by the Current Planning Section prior to 
implementation and continuing any work associated with the project. 

29. Mitigation Measure 9:  Any inadvertently discovered tribal cultural resources 
shall be treated with culturally appropriate dignity taking into account the tribal 
cultural values and meaning of the resource, including, but not limited to, 
protecting the cultural character and integrity of the resource, protecting the 
traditional use of the resource, and protecting the confidentiality of the resource. 

 
Drainage Review Section 
 
30. The following shall be required at the time of building permit submittal:  
 
 a. Final Drainage Report stamped and signed by a registered Civil Engineer. 
 
 b. Final Grading and Drainage Plan stamped and signed by a registered Civil 

Engineer. 
 
 c. Updated C.3 and C.6 Checklist (if changes to the impervious areas have 

been made during the design phase). 
 
Geotechnical Section 
 
31. The following shall be addressed at the building permit stage: 
 
32. The geotechnical consultant should clarify the 'lower soils' in reference to the 

proposed pier and grade beam foundation recommendations. 
 
33. The geotechnical consultant should provide performance estimates for the 

recommended multi-type foundation design (estimates of total and differential 
settlement). 
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34. The geotechnical consultant should discuss the potential performance of the 
recommended foundation design (combination of pier and grade beam, shallow 
footing, and mat-slab) during a seismic shaking event.  The geotechnical 
consultant should address whether or not the multi-type foundation design will 
adversely interact and impact building safety or performance. 

 
35. The geotechnical consultant reports encountering relatively shallow or exposed 

granodiorite bedrock at the site.  When exposed at the surface, this bedrock may 
be prone to 'rilling' or other erosive impacts of concentrated flow.  The 
geotechnical consultant should confirm the site drainage design, including 
proposed swales and run off discharge locations, is appropriately designed to 
mitigate the potential for erosion in the vicinity of proposed structures and 
foundations. 

 
36. The applicant should consider the construction, structural design, and seismic 

benefits of a uniform foundation type bearing within site bedrock. 
 
Department of Public Works 
 
37. Prior to the issuance of the Building Permit, the applicant will be required to 

provide payment of "roadway mitigation fees" based on the square footage 
(assessable space) of the proposed building per Ordinance #3277. 

 
38. The applicant shall submit, for review by the Department of Public Works and the 

appropriate Fire District, a Plan and Profile of both the existing and the proposed 
access from the nearest "publicly" maintained roadway to the proposed building 
site. 

 
39. An encroachment permit shall be obtained prior to any work within a County right-

of-way. 
 
Environmental Health Services 
 
40. At the building permit stage, the applicant shall provide a detailed onsite 

wastewater treatment system (OWTS) design addressing conveyance of effluent 
to the proposed reserve drain field trenches located upslope from the septic tank.  
Note:  the 10-ft. property line setback (instead of 50 ft.) from the proposed OWTS 
dispersal trench is acceptable at this time since the property located to the south 
is not developed. 

 
Coastside Fire Protection District 
 
The following shall be added to the construction plans for building permit submittal: 
 
41. Smoke detectors which are hard wired.  As per the California Building Code, State 

Fire Marshal regulations, and Coastside Fire Protection District Ordinance 2019-
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03, the applicant is required to install State Fire Marshal approved and listed 
smoke detectors which are hard wired, interconnected, and have battery backup.  
These detectors are required to be placed in each new and recondition sleeping 
room and at a point centrally located in the corridor or area giving access to each 
separate sleeping area.  In existing sleeping rooms, areas may have battery 
powered smoke alarms.  A minimum of one detector shall be placed on each floor.  
Smoke detectors shall be tested and approved prior to the building final.  The date 
of installation must be added to the exterior of the smoke alarm and will be 
checked at final inspection. 

 
42. Escape or rescue windows shall have a minimum net clear openable area of 5.7 

sq. ft., 5.0 sq. ft. allowed at grade.  The minimum net clear openable height 
dimension shall be 24 inches.  The net clear openable width dimension shall be 
20 inches.  Finished sill height shall be not more than 44 inches above the 
finished floor (CFC 1030). 

 
43. Identify rescue windows in each bedroom and verify that they meet all 

requirements. 
 
44. New residential buildings shall have internally illuminated address numbers 

contrasting with the background so as to be seen from the public way fronting the 
building.  The letters/numerals for permanent address signs shall be 4 inches in 
height with a minimum 1/2-inch stroke.  Residential address numbers shall be at 
least six feet above finished surface of the driveway.  Where buildings are located 
remotely to the public roadway, additional signage at the driveway/roadway 
entrance leading to the building and/or on each individual building shall be 
required by the Coastside Fire Protection District.  This remote signage shall 
consist of a 6-inch by 18-inch green reflective metal sign with 3-inch reflective 
Numbers/ Letters similar to Hy-Ko 911 or equivalent (TEMPORARY ADDRESS 
NUMBERS SHALL BE POSTED PRIOR TO COMBUSTIBLES BEING PLACED 
ON SITE). 

 
45. The building is in a High Fire Hazard Severity Zone and will require a Class A 

roof. 
 
46. Per the 2019 California Fire Code Chapter 49 and Public Resources Code 4291 
 
 a. A fuel break of defensible space is required around the perimeter of all 

structures to a distance of not less than 30 feet and may be required to a 
distance of 100 feet or to the property line.  This is neither a requirement nor 
an authorization for the removal of living trees. 
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 b Trees located within the defensible space shall be pruned to remove dead 
and dying portions; and limbed up 6 feet above the ground.  New trees 
planted in the defensible space shall be located no closer than 10 feet to 
adjacent trees when fully grown or at maturity. 
 

 c. Remove that portion of any existing trees, which extends within 10 feet of 
the outlet of a chimney or stovepipe or is within 5 feet of any structure.  
Maintain any tree adjacent to or overhanging a building free of dead or 
dying wood. 

 
47. The applicant must have a maintained asphalt surface road for ingress and egress 

of fire apparatus.  The San Mateo County Department of Public Works and 
Coastside Fire Protection District Ordinance 2019-03 and the California Fire Code 
shall set road standards.  As per the 2018 CFC, dead-end roads exceeding 150 
feet shall be provided with a turnaround in accordance with Coastside Fire 
Protection District specifications.  As per the 2019 CFC, Section Appendix D, road 
width shall not be less than 20 feet.  Fire access roads shall be installed and 
made serviceable prior to combustibles being placed on the project site and 
maintained during construction.  Approved signs and painted curbs or lines shall 
be provided and maintained to identify fire access roads and state the prohibition 
of their obstruction.  If the road width does not allow parking on the street (20-foot 
road) and on-street parking is desired, an additional improved area shall be 
developed for that use. 

 
48. Fire apparatus roads to be a minimum of 20-foot width with a minimum of 35-foot 

centerline radius and a vertical clearance of 15 feet CFC503, D103, T-14 1273. 
 
49. Dead-end emergency access exceeding 150 feet shall be provided with width and 

turnaround provisions meeting California Fire Code Appendix D.  The fire 
department does not normally approve turnarounds on private property.  Should 
the current property owner sell, the department doesn’t have any leverage to have 
the new owners maintain the existing turnaround.  An option would be to have it 
on title. 

 
50. Fire apparatus access roads shall be an approved all-weather asphalt surface.  

Grades of 15 percent or greater all be surfaced with asphalt, or brushed concrete.  
Grades of 15 percent or greater shall be limited to 150 feet in length with a 
minimum of 500 feet between the next section.  For roads approved less than 20 
feet, 20-foot wide turnouts shall be on each side of 15 percent or greater sections.  
No grades over 20 percent are allowed.  A Plan and profile are required. CFC 
503. 

 
51. “No Parking – Fire Lane” signs shall be provided on both sides of roads 20 to 26 

feet in width and on one side of roads 26 to 32 feet in width.  CFC D103.6 
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52. Gates shall be a minimum of 2 feet wider than the access road/driveway they 
serve.  Overhead gate structures shall have a minimum of 15 feet of vertical 
clearance.  Locked gates shall be provided with a Knox Box or Knox Padlock.  
Electric gates shall have a Knox Key Switch.  Electric gates shall automatically 
open during power failures.  CFC 503.6, 506.  

 
53. (Fire Sprinkler plans will require a separate permit).  As per San Mateo County 

Building Standards, the applicant is required to install an automatic fire sprinkler 
system throughout the proposed dwelling and garage.  All attic access locations 
will be provided with a pilot head on a metal upright. Sprinkler coverage shall be 
provided throughout the residence to include all bathrooms, garages, and any 
area used for storage.  The only exception is small linen closets less than 24 sq. 
ft. with full depth shelving.  The plans for this system must be submitted to the San 
Mateo County Planning and Building Department.  A building permit will not be 
issued until plans are received, reviewed and approved.  Upon submission of 
plans, the County will forward a complete set to the Coastside Fire Protection 
District for review. 

 
54. Installation of the underground sprinkler pipe shall be flushed and visually 

inspected by the Fire District prior to hook-up to the riser.  Any soldered fittings 
must be pressure tested with a trench open.  Please call Coastside Fire Protection 
District to schedule an inspection.  Fees shall be paid prior to plan review. 

 
55. Exterior bell and interior horn/strobe are required to be wired into the required flow 

switch on your fire sprinkler system.  The bell, horn/strobe and flow switch, along 
with the garage door opener are to be wired into a separate circuit breaker at the 
main electrical panel and labeled. 

 
56. Add note to the title page that the building will be protected by an automatic fire 

sprinkler system. 
 
57. Solar Photovoltaic Systems shall meet the requirements of the 2016 CFC Section 

605.11 
 
58. This project is in a State Responsibility Area for wildfire protection.  Roofing, attic 

ventilation, exterior walls, windows, exterior doors, decking, floors and underfloor 
protection shall comply with CRC 2019 Section R337 requirements.  See the 
Office of the State Fire Marsha’s website at 
http://www.fire.ca.gov/fire_prevention/fire_prevetion_wildland.php and click the 
new products link to view the “WUI Products Handbook”. 

 
59. A copy R-337 Worksheet shall be added to a plan sized sheet with appropriate 

boxes checked. 
 
60. Provide a window and door schedule showing it meets R-337 and add it to the 

worksheet; all exterior doors including the garage door must meet R-337. 

http://www.fire.ca.gov/fire_prevention/fire_prevetion_wildland.php
http://www.fire.ca.gov/fire_prevention/fire_prevetion_wildland.php
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61. Provide eave and gutter details that meet R-338; include all materials. 
 
62. Add R-337 required vents to the worksheet. 
 
Montara Water and Sanitary District 
 
63. The applicant shall extend the main water line along Jordan Street from Sunshine 

Valley Road to the project property frontage on Ivy Street and relocate the water 
meter to this property line pursuant to the standards and regulations of the 
Montara Water and Sanitary District. 

 
64. An application for water service and payment for the initial application fees based 

on the construction type determined by San Mateo County Building Inspection 
Section shall be paid.  The applicant shall follow the procedures specified in the 
Service Application Packet. 

 
65. Any on-site wells may need to be abandoned in accordance with San Mateo 

County laws.  Backflow prevention for domestic and fire service will be required. 
 
66. A certified Fire Protection Contractor must certify adequate fire flow calculations.  

A connection fee for the fire protection system is required.  The connection charge 
must be paid prior to issuance of the Private Fire Protection permit. 
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• Parcel # 036-261-180 & 036-261-160
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• Zoning RM-CZ/DR/CD
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• Max height 28' Proposed max height 20'
• Refer to  C1 for Topography information
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10' - 3"

4' - 0"

10' - 3"

4' - 0"

2' - 1 1/2"

2' - 0"

7' - 2 1/2"

2' - 0"

1' - 0 1/2"

11' - 3"

1' - 0 1/2"

2' - 0"

7' - 2 1/2"

2' - 0"

2' - 10"

14' - 10 1/2"

3' - 11 1/2"

3' - 4"

12' - 2 1/2"

10' - 3"
2' - 10"

11' - 3"

10' - 3"

6' - 0"

2' - 5"8' - 5"

8' - 3 1/2"
4' - 8"

3' - 0"

31' - 5"

3' - 0"
1' - 8 1/2"3' - 0" 6' - 11" 3' - 0" 9' - 0" 5' - 6" 9"

45' - 6"

41' - 4 1/2"

2' - 0"

86' - 10 1/2"

North

A

B
C

D

E

Area      Dimension           Area
A.           31'5" x 45'6"        1433.25 Sq. Ft.
B.           41'5" x 61'4"        2532.69 Sq. Ft.
C.           11'3" x 2'0"              22.5   Sq. Ft.
D.            11'3" x 2'0"             22.5   Sq. Ft.
E.            61'3" x 10'0"         612.5   Sq. Ft
Total  Floor area                4623.44 Sq. Ft

5' - 0" 4' - 0" 13' - 5" 4' - 0" 5' - 0"
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Floor plan
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1490 Cypress Street
Montara CA 94037

Redtail Ranch
David Morris
Lori Rhodes

602-743-7129

02/15/2020
David Morris

1davemorris@comcast.net

3/16" = 1'-0"2 Slab finished floor

No. Description Date
1 Design Review Reqested Chg #1 03/07/2020
2 Design review requested Chg #2 04/10/2020
3 Design Review Requested Chg #3 04/23/2020
4 Design Review Requested Chg #4 05/05/2020
5 MWSD/ Cal Fire/SMC Health 11/23/2020
6 CalFire Checklist completed 12/16/2020
7 CDR meeting request 03/13/2021

Emergency
Egress
Window

Emergency
Egress
Window/Door

Emergency
Egress
Window/door

Emergency
Egress
Window



www.autodesk.com/revit

Scale

Project number

Date

Drawn by

Checked by

3/
13

/2
02

1 
7:

47
:1

1 
P

M

A106

Exterior Pallette

1

1490 Cypress Street
Montara CA 94037

Redtail Ranch
David Morris
Lori Rhodes

602-743-7129

02/15/2020
Author

Checker

1davemorris@comcast.net

No. Description Date

All outdoor lighting will be downwash recessed can lights
using the above bulb.

1 light over each garage door center
2 lights, 1 on each side of front entry door
5 lights evenly spaced along centerline length of south patio
1 light over center of rear garage passage door.  

Exterior House colors 
Siding Tru Cedar Steel siding double 4" Cottage Red #411
See attached sample pallette of exterior colors
Windows White Aluminum or Fiberglass multi pane
Window and Door Trim Behr White #52
Facia and Soffits same Behr White #52
South Patio posts White Round
Gutters White down spouts
Front Door Wood/or Fiberglass imitation wood Natural finish
Roof Kingspan Kingseam 4" SIP Slate Grey
Stone wainscot 4' El Dorado Stone  Stacked Nantucket
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Wire Fence

Tree list of trees on Property 
No trees to be removed 
No trees are near proposed home building site
#1-24"   Dia. Redwood (Sequoia sempervirens) wire fenced 
#2-12"   Dia. Norfolk Pine (Araucaria heterophylla)
#4-36"   Dia. Monterey Cypress (Cupressus macrocarpa) wire fenced
#5-30"   Dia. Monterey Cypress (Cupressus macrocarpa) wire fenced
#6-12"   Dia. Monterey Cypress (Cupressus macrocarpa) wire fenced
#7-24"   Dia. Monterey Cypress (Cupressus macrocarpa) wire fenced
#8-12"   Dia. Monterey Cypress (Cupressus macrocarpa) wire fenced
#9-36"   Dia. Monterey Cypress (Cupressus macrocarpa) wire fenced
#10-12" Dia. Redwood (Sequoia sempervirens) wire fenced
#11-50" Dia. Eucalyptus (Eucalyptus globulus) off property
#12-40" Dia. Eucalyptus (Eucalyptus globulus) off property
#13-18" Dia. double Eucalyptus (Eucalyptus globulus) off property

Tree #4 w/wire fence
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Notes:
• Minimal vegitation around house due to location in Cal Fire

Very high fire hazard severity zone
• Underground drip irrigation to plantings
• No trees are to be planted 
• Trees within 30-100' to be pruned below 6' of dead material
• Mostly bird/bee/butterfly friendly plantings
• All plantings to be low water use drought tolerant variety.
• No existing vegetation except grass and weeds removed
• No trees or schrubs removed or planted
• All trees in area are protected by wire fencing to prevent

chewing by horses.  Except Eucalyputus, which nothing eats
• Area of proposed home was previous home site 40+ years ago,

then prior to now, an unused horse corral with weeds
• All landscaping is drought-tolerant, and either

native or non-invasive plant species. No plant species
listed as problematic and/or invasive by the California
Native Plant Society, the California Invasive Plant Council,
or as may be identified from time to time by the State of
California shall be employed. No plant species listed as
'noxious weed' by the State of California or the U.S. Federal
Government shall be utilized within the property. The
requirement for drought-tolerant landscaping shall not
apply to fruit or vegetable gardens. 

Planting Schedule
       Botanical Name (Common name) water use / zone / QTY/Size
1. Anigozanthos joe joe (Kangaroo Paw) .2       /6-10 /6ea /1gallon
2. Calamogrostis foliosa               (Mendocino Reed Grass) .2       /7-11  /3ea /1gallon
3. Aloe cameronii                         (Aloe)                             .2      /9-12 /2ea. /1gallon
4. Salvia lucantha                         (Mexican Sage) .2 /6-10 /3ea /1gallon
5. Nandina domestica gulf stream (Heavenly Bamboo) .2 /6-9 /3ea /1gallon
6. All other disturbed areas to be replanted with non irrigate
        AQUA WISE no mow 100%TWCA approved grass seed. 

Approximately 1100 SQ. Ft. Hand water until established, mow as needed
       ASC295 Creeping Red Fescue/Heathland Chewings Fescue/Nanook Hard Fescue
       This mix is composed of 100% TWCA approved varieties and should help reduce water use,
       while still providing for a fine meadow-like appearance.
      These grasses are approved by the TWCA* (Turfgrass Water Conservation Alliance) 
        and The California Department of Water Resources as water saving varieties.
        http://store.pcseed.com/product/AQUA-WISE%E2%84%A2-NON-MOW-FINE-FESCUE-MIX.aspx
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02/15/2020
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1davemorris@comcast.net

No. Description Date
1 Design Review Reqested Chg #1 03/07/2020
2 Design review requested Chg #2 04/10/2020
3 Design Review Requested Chg #3 04/23/2020
4 Design Review Requested Chg #4 05/05/2020
5 MWSD/ Cal Fire/SMC Health 11/23/2020
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1490 Cypress Street
Montara CA 94037

Redtail Ranch
David Morris
Lori Rhodes

602-743-7129

02/15/2020
David Morris
Lori Rhodes

1davemorris@comcast.net

No. Description Date
1 Design Review Reqested Chg #1 03/07/2020
2 Design review requested Chg #2 04/10/2020
3 Design Review Requested Chg #3 04/23/2020
4 Design Review Requested Chg #4 05/05/2020
5 MWSD/ Cal Fire/SMC Health 11/23/2020
6 CalFire Checklist completed 12/16/2020

Cal Fire Notes
• This project is located in a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone Class A roof Required.

Structure will comply with CRC 2016 Section R337 requirements.
• A fuel break of defensible space is required around the perimeter of the structure

a minimum of 30'-100' trees pruned to 6' above ground.
• Clow 960 Fire hydrant to be installed adjacent to property line entrance meeting

requirements of CFC 2019 appendix B and C within 500' of structure.
• Road to be paved minimum 20' wide 35' centerline radius 15' height clearance with 

turnaround as per CFC 2019 Appendix D.
• An automatic Fire Sprinkler system and smoke detectors will be installed per

Coastside Fire District ordinance 2016-01 protecting the house and garage. 
• Solar Potovoltaic system shall meet the requirements of 2016 CFC Section 605.11
• Residence will have internally illuminated address numbers with contrasting background

4" in height and 1/2" stroke at least 6' above finished surface of driveway. Additional signage 
at the driveway entrance consisting of 6"x 18" green reflective metal sign with 3" refective 
numbers and letters similar to Hy-Ko 911 or equivalent.

X
Standing seam Steel roofX

X

X

A101,A102

X

X

X

Tru Cedar double 4 steel siding A101,A102

A101,A102

A101,A102

A101,A102

A101,A102

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

A101,A102

A101,A102

A101,A102

HydroShield gutter guards

X
X

X
X

Standing seam Steel roof

Hardi Soffit and Hardiboard trim

Hardi Soffit and Hardiboard trim

X
X

X

Hardiboard soffit and trim

Concrete slab

Garage doors steel insulated
Rear passage door steel insulated
Front door Solid wood or Fiberglass
with fire resistance of not less than
20 minutes.

Aluminum or Fiberglass windows
by Pella double pane minimum with
one tempered pane  and 20 minute
fire rating.











Construction Best Management Practices (BMPs)
Construction projects are required to implement the stormwater best management practices (BMP) on this page, as 

they apply to your project, all year long.

Non-Hazardous Materials
Berm and cover stockpiles of sand, dirt or other construction material 
with tarps when rain is forecast or if not actively being used within 
14 days.
Use (but don’t overuse) reclaimed water for dust control.

Hazardous Materials
Label all hazardous materials and hazardous wastes (such as 
pesticides, paints, thinners, solvents, fuel, oil, and antifreeze) in 
accordance with city, county, state and federal regulations.
Store hazardous materials and wastes in water tight containers, store 
in appropriate secondary containment, and cover them at the end of 
every work day or during wet weather or when rain is forecast.
Follow manufacturer’s application instructions for hazardous 
materials and be careful not to use more than necessary.  Do not 
apply chemicals outdoors when rain is forecast within 24 hours.
Arrange for appropriate disposal of all hazardous wastes.

Waste Management
Cover waste disposal containers securely with tarps at the end of 
every work day and during wet weather. 
Check waste disposal containers frequently for leaks and to make 
sure they are not overfi lled.  Never hose down a dumpster on the 
construction site. 
Clean or replace portable toilets, and inspect them frequently for 
leaks and spills. 
Dispose of all wastes and debris properly. Recycle materials and 
wastes that can be recycled (such as asphalt, concrete, aggregate base 
materials, wood, gyp board, pipe, etc.)
Dispose of liquid residues from paints, thinners, solvents, glues, and 
cleaning fl uids as hazardous waste.

Construction Entrances and Perimeter
Establish and maintain effective perimeter controls and stabilize all 
construction entrances and exits to suffi ciently control erosion and 
sediment discharges from site and tracking off site.
Sweep or vacuum any street tracking immediately and secure 
sediment source to prevent further tracking. Never hose down streets 
to clean up tracking.

Materials & Waste Management Equipment Management & 
Spill Control

Maintenance and Parking
Designate an area, fi tted with appropriate BMPs, for 
vehicle and equipment parking and storage.
Perform major maintenance, repair jobs, and vehicle 
and equipment washing off site.
If refueling or vehicle maintenance must be done 
onsite, work in a bermed area away from storm drains 
and over a drip pan or drop cloths big enough to collect 
fl uids.  Recycle or dispose of fl uids as hazardous waste. 
If vehicle or equipment cleaning must be done onsite, 
clean with water only in a bermed area that will not 
allow rinse water to run into gutters, streets, storm 
drains, or surface waters.
Do not clean vehicle or equipment onsite using soaps, 
solvents, degreasers, or steam cleaning equipment.

Spill Prevention and Control 
Keep spill cleanup materials (e.g., rags, absorbents and 
cat litter) available at the construction site at all times. 
Inspect vehicles and equipment frequently for and 
repair leaks promptly.  Use drip pans to catch leaks 
until repairs are made.
Clean up spills or leaks immediately and dispose of 
cleanup materials properly.  
Do not hose down surfaces where fl uids have spilled. 
Use dry cleanup methods (absorbent materials, cat 
litter, and/or rags). 
Sweep up spilled dry materials immediately. Do not 
try to wash them away with water, or bury them. 
Clean up spills on dirt areas by digging up and 
properly disposing of contaminated soil.
Report signifi cant spills immediately. You are required 
by law to report all signifi cant releases of hazardous 
materials, including oil. To report a spill: 1) Dial 911 
or your local emergency response number, 2) Call the 
Governor’s Offi ce of Emergency Services Warning 
Center, (800) 852-7550 (24 hours). 

Earthmoving

Schedule grading and excavation work 
during dry weather.
Stabilize all denuded areas, install and 
maintain temporary erosion controls (such 
as erosion control fabric or bonded fi ber 
matrix) until vegetation is established.
Remove existing vegetation only when 
absolutely necessary, and seed or plant 
vegetation for erosion control on slopes 
or where construction is not immediately 
planned.
Prevent sediment from migrating offsite 
and protect storm drain inlets, gutters, 
ditches, and drainage courses by installing 
and maintaining appropriate BMPs, such 
as fi ber rolls, silt fences, sediment basins, 
gravel bags, berms, etc.
Keep excavated soil on site and transfer it 
to dump trucks on site, not in the streets.

Contaminated Soils
If any of the following conditions are 
observed, test for contamination and 
contact the Regional Water Quality 
Control Board:

Unusual soil conditions, discoloration,  -
or odor.
Abandoned underground tanks. -
Abandoned wells -
Buried barrels, debris, or trash. -

Discharges of groundwater or captured 
runoff from dewatering operations must 
be properly managed and disposed. When 
possible send dewatering discharge to 
landscaped area or sanitary sewer. If 
discharging to the sanitary sewer call your 
local wastewater treatment plant. 
Divert run-on water from offsite away 
from all disturbed areas. 
When dewatering, notify and obtain 
approval from the local municipality 
before discharging water to a street gutter 
or storm drain. Filtration or diversion 
through a basin, tank, or sediment trap 
may be required.
In areas of known or suspected 
contamination, call your local agency to 
determine whether the ground water must 
be tested. Pumped groundwater may need 
to be collected and hauled off-site for 
treatment and proper disposal.

Dewatering

Avoid paving and seal coating in wet 
weather or when rain is forecast, to 
prevent materials that have not cured 
from contacting stormwater runoff.
Cover storm drain inlets and manholes 
when applying seal coat, tack coat, slurry 
seal, fog seal, etc.
Collect and recycle or appropriately 
dispose of excess abrasive gravel or sand.  
Do NOT sweep or wash it into gutters.
Do not use water to wash down fresh 
asphalt concrete pavement.

Sawcutting & Asphalt/Concrete Removal
Protect nearby storm drain inlets when 
saw cutting.  Use fi lter fabric, catch basin 
inlet fi lters, or gravel bags to keep slurry 
out of the storm drain system. 
Shovel, abosorb, or vacuum saw-cut 
slurry and dispose of all waste as soon 
as you are fi nished in one location or at 
the end of each work day (whichever is 
sooner!).
If sawcut slurry enters a catch basin, clean 
it up immediately. 

Store concrete, grout, and mortar away 
from storm drains or waterways, and on 
pallets under cover to protect them from 
rain, runoff, and wind. 
Wash out concrete equipment/trucks 
offsite or in a designated washout 
area, where the water will fl ow into a 
temporary waste pit, and in a manner 
that will prevent leaching into the 
underlying soil or onto surrounding areas. 
Let concrete harden and dispose of as 
garbage.
When washing exposed aggregate, 
prevent washwater from entering storm 
drains. Block any inlets and vacuum 
gutters, hose washwater onto dirt areas, or 
drain onto a bermed surface to be pumped 
and disposed of properly. 

Painting Cleanup and Removal
Never clean brushes or rinse paint 
containers into a street, gutter, storm 
drain, or stream.
For water-based paints, paint out brushes 
to the extent possible, and rinse into a 
drain that goes to the sanitary sewer. 
Never pour paint down a storm drain.
For oil-based paints, paint out brushes to 
the extent possible and clean with thinner 
or solvent in a proper container. Filter and 
reuse thinners and solvents. Dispose of 
excess liquids as hazardous waste.
Paint chips and dust from non-hazardous 
dry stripping and sand blasting may be 
swept up or collected in plastic drop 
cloths and disposed of as trash.
Chemical paint stripping residue and chips 
and dust from marine paints or paints 
containing lead, mercury, or tributyltin 
must be disposed of as hazardous waste. 
Lead based paint removal requires a state-
certifi ed contractor.

Painting & Paint Removal

Concrete, Grout & Mortar 
Application

Protect stockpiled landscaping materials 
from wind and rain by storing them under 
tarps all year-round.
Stack bagged material on pallets and 
under cover. 
Discontinue application of any erodible 
landscape material within 2 days before a 
forecast rain event or during wet weather.

Landscaping

Paving/Asphalt Work

Storm drain polluters may be liable for fi nes of up to $10,000 per day!
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